ZEBULON

NORTH CAROLINA

TOWN OF ZEBULON
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
JULY 29, 2021
7:00 pm
I. CALL TO ORDER
II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

III. NEW BUSINESS

A. Case #582914 - 208 W. Sycamore — Variance from Section 4.3.3.0 of the
Unified Development Ordinance to allow access to a duplex directly from
West Sycamore Street where side or rear access is required.

B. Case #598480 - 212 W. Sycamore — Variance from Section 4.3.3.0 of the
Unified Development Ordinance to allow access to a duplex directly from

West Sycamore Street where side or rear access is required.

IV. ADJOURNMENT
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Topic: Case 582914 - 208 W. SYCAMORE STREET VARIANCE

Speaker: Michael J. Clark, AICP, CZO, Planning Director
From: Michael J. Clark, AICP, CZO, Planning Director
Prepared by: Michael J. Clark, AICP, CZO, Planning Director
Approved seph M. Moore I, PE, Town Manager

Executive Summary:

The Board of Adjustment will consider a request from Brian O’Connell for a variance from
Section 4.3.3.0 of the UDO to allow for multiple driveways at 208 W. Sycamore Street in
front of the structure and vehicle access from Sycamore Street.

Background:

On March 5, 2021, the applicant submitted a request for a duplex to be constructed at
208 W. Sycamore Street under application RBPR-055033-2021. The application was
reviewed by Town of Zebulon Staff and Wake County Building and Inspections Staff and
issued in error on March 24, 2021 as the site plan showed two driveways with direct
access onto Sycamore. The site is zoned Downtown Periphery and proposed use of a
Duplex is a permitted use by right per Section 4.2.3 of Unified Development Ordinance,
however, is subject to the standards of Section 4.3.3.0 which requires single family
attached structures to be accessed from the rear or the side of the structure. Chapter 9
of the UDO defines duplex as a single family attached structure. Section 5.3.3.B of the
UDQO exempts minimum parking within the Downtown Core and the Downtown Periphery
Zoning Districts.

The previous dwelling was demolished, and the site is currently vacant. The applicant
began construction of another structure at 212 W. Sycamore and inquired with Staff about
a lot division to create two separate units. This request resulted in an additional
investigation into the application for 208 W. Sycamore (RBPR-055033-2021) and the
error was discovered. In accordance with North Carolina General Statute 160D-403(F)
the permit was officially rescinded on June 28, 2021.

The applicant was informed they may continue the use of the existing single driveway for
the construction of a duplex, however garage doors and/or parking will need to be on the
side or rear of the structure in accordance with Section 4.3.3.0 and that conforming
alternatives are available.

Discussion:
The discussion before the Board of Adjustment is whether the proposed request meets
the Standards of Section 2.2.21.G.1 of the UDO.

Variance Standards:

In accordance with Section 2.2.21.G.1.a of the UDO, the request must meet all of the

following standards:

i. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable
use can be made of the property.
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ii. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the
general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.

ii. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may
justify the granting of the variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

iv. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

Furthermore, in addition to the above standards, the Board of Adjustment may also

consider the following:

i. The variance approval is the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building, or structure.

ii. All property taxes on the land subject to the variance application have been paid in
full.

iii. None of the following may be used as the basis for approving a variance:

1. Neither the nonconforming use of lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning
district, or the permitted use of lands, buildings, or structures in other zoning districts,
or personal circumstances;

2. A request for a particular use that is expressly, or by inference, prohibited in the
zoning district;

3. Hardships resulting from factors other than application of the relevant standards of
this ordinance;

4. The fact that land or a structure may be utilized more profitably or be more
marketable with a variance;

5. The citing of other conforming or nonconforming uses of land or structures in the
same or other zoning districts; or

6. Financial hardship.

Staff Recommendation:

Staff Recommends denial of the variance request for 208 W. Sycamore as conforming
alternatives to construct a duplex are still available and that no practical difficulty or
hardship exists for this site.

Attachments:

Application

Site Plan

Building Elevations

UDO Section 4.3.3.0

UDO Section 2.2.21

UDO Section 4.2.3 (Subset of Use Table)
NCGS 160D-403(F)

Site Photos
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Attachment 1, 208 W.

ZEBULON

NORTH CAROLINA

Project Overview

Sycamore Street

Town of Zebulon
Planning Department
1003 N. Arendell Avenue, Zebulon, NC 27597
Phone: (919) 823-1810 | Fax (919) 887-2824
www.townofzebulon.org

Project Title: 208 W. Sycamore St
Application Type: Variance Request Application
Workflow: Variance Request (Initial Review): Planning Director

Jurisdiction: Town of Zebulon
State: NC
County: Wake

Description of Request

Would you like to enter your project using Street Address
or PIN?: Street Address

Parcel Identification Number (NC PIN)::

Deed Book:: 018274

Existing Zoning of the Property:: DTP Downtown Periphery
Existing Use of the Property: : Single-family Detached
Dwelling

Scope of Work::

3 bedroom, 3 1/2 bath duplex, single car garage

Street Address of Property:: 208 W. SYCAMORE ST.,
ZEBULON

Acreage:: .32
Deed Page(s):: 02093
Proposed Zoning of the Property: DTP Downtown Periphery

Proposed Use of the Property:: Single-family Attached
Dwelling

L Contact Information

Contact Info: Applicant/Agent
Brian O'Connell

O'Connell Developing, LLC
1212 Riggins Mill Road

Cary, NC 27519

P:9192913794
bldroco1@gmail.com

Are you the owner of the property?: | am the property owner

Contact Info: Property Owner
Brian O'Connell

O'Connell Developing, LLC
1212 Riggins Mill Road

Cary, NC 27519

P:9192913794
bldroco1@gmail.com

Note: If you are not the owner of the property, you must obtain the Owner's consent and signature giving you permission to submit this

application.

[ Supplemental Information

The Variance Request Application also requires supplemental information beyond our standard online application. Please follow the

directions below to access the appropriate forms and documents.

1. Access the online Application Package here.
2. Fill out the following sections of the document package:
a. Required Findings of Fact; and

b. Owner's Consent Form (also available via hyperlink in your submittal checklist — note that only one consent form is required

for submittal).

3. Save your PDF Application Package as “Application Supplemental” and submit it with all other required documents on the
document upload screen (available in next steps of online submittal).

Created with idtPlans Review
7/8/21

208 W, Sycamore St

Page 1 of 2



Please click on the Save and Continue bution below to complete your application submittal.

rea it tP i
gﬁ,‘;";fd with idtPlans Review 208 W, Sycamore St Page 2 of 2



APPLICATION FOR

ZYBRUI n\"s.' VARIANCE
PART 1. DESCRIPTION OF REQUESTIPROPERTY
Street Address of the Property: ) Acreage:
Zog \N. Sycmore S Zebolas .32
! Parce] Identifzcation Number (NC PIN). Deed ook Deed Page(s)
| 27057444%e o824 070473
Existing Zoming of U Properry: Proposed Zoumg of the Property

DTY PT?
Exestmg Use of the Propery Froposcd Use of the Propetty

DY (A

Secton(s) of UDO requoshing variance from

4.3 3 Dection O

D"?"?'? Cle\ae\afr-um+a[l cL?le;( &}Cen\{ll’:}’-\

- T S

PART 2. APPLICANT/AGENT INFORMATION

Nane of Applicant/Agent

%‘“{Dﬂ b‘CDMC t \

Sweet Address of Applicant/Agent:

{212 p-?fggms ~1\ Bd

Siate 7ap Cods

Ciny. qu-‘/

N

2514

Emml of Apphcant/Agem

Telephone Number of Applicant/Agent

Fax Nunba of Applicant/Agcnt

Bdrocs ) @ §eal. o 915 251 3754

Arc you the ownes of the property?

]Z‘ ve o [ |ne

Are you the owner's agent”

Note: If you are not the owner of the property, you must obtain the
Owner's consent and signature giving you permission to submit this

Yes

[ ]

application.

| PART 3. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

! Name of Propenty Owner

(sl

&bem}'. AZC’

Strect Address of Proporly Owmer

212 R;ﬁ.'_..r i ﬁc!

: i Cary

T pe

Zip Code

2%t

[ Email of Propatd Owner

Ndrm 1 & Sma. [ Gm

K Iclephone Numbor of Propenty (rancr

NG 291 3754

Fax Nunba of Property Ovwner”

I hereby state that the facts related in this application and any documents submitted herewith arc complete, true,
correct, and accurate to the best of my kno wledge.

. Signature of Applicant;, Print Name: Date:
| y Brics 0Ll -7-2

Signature of O A Print Name: Date:
[Borien DL 1920

Joniia 9
i

7
i
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PART 4. REQUIRED FINDINGS OF FACT
In accordance with Section 2.2.21.G.1.a of the UDO, the burden of proof is on the applicant to provide
competent and substantial cvidence demonstrating how the proposed request will meet the following findings
of fact:

I. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It shall not be necessary to
' demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.

S &L @rranecosly approved appliat Perait £or CanStrucklan s the
C\e—%rlmeA%’ af e a??|1w+_ A Varence < haold b{ c,m,.-ké_

Aﬂ?l:cu{ (eled an 4he Pef-»'.Jr ?*nﬁ

2. The hardship results from conditions thal are pe[:uliaf to the property, such as location, size or topography.
| Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are
common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.

qy\'r‘.(-_f eﬂ"dﬂeo\ﬁ\\‘/ Q?(}muﬂd Q\(Ji?l‘.(cn+ ?@{a—-*‘ ‘(:.v (:!ﬂ.'i'*ruC"’LM —4 —\4‘\2
Cle,—’n"."a«u‘\’ OE e Qf?l‘.cﬂr\“‘. A Jariance Sl'\..w\cl be ‘7%’&‘4

Popl.ant  {eVed an +he Dun't Srell,

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of the variance
shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

;%qug er‘r‘onewﬁ}l O’f’{’l‘b«c‘ 0\(7(7\'-%"’ ?erh'.-i- .(:y Cadhoction -h»-”xe
| dedriment Orr Yhe Q?P\'-Lca—". A Vonance <hoold  be fjfc-fbc!.
lﬂtpp | cend fe\-ec1 on Ahe ?er,.:# ‘F‘\ﬂgj

' 4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance. such that public
safety is secured, and substanuial justice is achieved.

"S‘\CE-(; errmcw‘\\/ G?(’ﬁvecj c\ggl‘.mA o0l 4 £, costwction 4 ahe
dejf_r-.mcn’\ OQ )an. ./,\‘PP}ZC.@»“‘, ﬁ Vor\ance Sh-"‘u bee{‘g,.’{tc!_
ﬂﬁl\lw»# Glad 35S ?t,m'J. ﬁp.[r
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Attachment 2, 208 W. Sycamore

LTI

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA
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W. SYCAMORE STREET

60' PUBLIC R/W

THIS PROPERTY MAY BE SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL APPLICABLE DEED
RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS, RIGHT-OF-WAY, UTILTIES AND
RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS WHICH MAY BE OF RECORD OR IMPLIED

THIS DRAWING DOES NOT
REFLECT AS—BUILT INFORMATION

Y PLAT

NOT FOR RECORDATION, CONVEYANCES, OR SALES

30 0 30

SCALE: 1" = 30'

RESIDENTIAL
LAND SERVICES, PLLC.

1917 Evans Rood
Cary, North Caroling 27513

HOUSE LOCATION PLOT PLAN

FOR
#208 W. SYCAMORE STREET

LOT 13, BLOCK 29,

TOWN OF ZEBULON, N.C.

PROPERTY OF:

Little River Township,

Wake County, North Carolina

Q'CONNELL DEVELOPING

MAP BOOK _1885 PAGE_68 ______DFED REFERENCE_2457 704

Phone (919) 378-9316
Firm License # P—0873

DRAWN BY: JWW

| DATE: FEBRUARY 24, 2021
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GENERAL NOTES:
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Attachment 4, 208 W. Sycamore

ARTICLE 4: USES

4.3, Use-Specific Standards | 4.3.3. Residential Use Types

a.

b.

MAXIMUM HEIGHT

A dwelling unit shall not exceed 14 stories, or 24 feet, above grade.

DWELLING SIZE

i. Adwelling unit shall be at least 600 square feet in floor area, but not more than 2,000 square
feet in floor area.

ii. Atleast 2 dwellings in a pocket neighborhood shall maintain a total square footage that differs
by at least 200 square feet in floor area from the average square footage of all other dwellings.
Nothing shall prohibit a configuration where all dwellings are different sizes.

FENCES

Pocket neighborhoods are exempted from the standards in Section 5.5, Fences and Walls, but shall
comply with the following:

i. Fences within front yards or side yards forward of the front fagade plane shall not exceed three
feet in height.

ii. Fences in rear yards or side yards behind the front facade plane shall not exceed six feet in
height.
iii. In no instance shall a fence be placed within a use or access easement.

. HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION

A pocket neighborhood shall include a homeowner(s) or property owner{s) association that
maintains control of common areas and takes responsibility for maintenance of commeon features
in the neighborhood established and configured in accordance with Section 6.5, Owners'’
Associations.

0. SINGLE-FAMILY ATTACHED DWELLING

Single-family attached development shall comply with the following provisions:

1. BUILDING PLACEMENT

a.
b.

C.

A minimum ten feet of separation shall be maintained between all buildings in the development.
Buildings must be set back from private drives and parking lots a minimum of ten feet as measured
from back of curb or edge of pavement, if no curb is provided.

Buildings shall be setback from public streets in the development in accordance with the street
setbacks for the district where located.

2. MAXIMUM NUMBER OF UNITS PER BUILDING

Table 4.3.3.0.2: Maximum Number of Units in a Buildings, sets out the maximum number of attached

residential dwelling units allowed in a single building by zoning district:

TABLE 4.3.3.0.2: MAXIMUM NUMBER OF UNITS IN A
BUILDING

T MAXIMUM NUMBER OF UNITS IN A SINGLE
%gNluG D[sm“.:' BUILDING

R4 & R6 = 6

RMF 12
GC 12
Ol 8
DTC 5
DTP 8

3. RECREATION FACILITIES

Town of Zebulon

4-91 Unified De\éelqpmenf
rdinance



ARTICLE 4: USES

4.3. Use-Specific Standards | 4.3.3. Residential Use Types

Active recreation facilities must be placed a minimum of 50 feet from adjacent land used for single-
family detached residential purposes.

4. UTILITIES

All electric, communications, water and sewer utility lines shall be installed underground.

5. CONDOMINIUMS

Single-family attached development configured as condominiums shall comply with the following

standards:

a. Condominiums shall conform to the use and development requirements of this Ordinance for the
zoning district(s) where located.

b. Condominiums shall conform to the requirements of the North Carolina Condominium Act, in
Chapter 47C of the North Carolina General Statutes.

C. Condominium ownership may be created by the owner or co-owners of a structure(s) by an express
declaration of their intention to submit such property to the provisions of the North Carolina
Condominium Act, which declaration shall be subject to approval by the Board of Commissioners
and recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds in the county where the development is located.

6. ACCESS TO DEVELOPMENT

Q. Single-family aftached developments shall abut a public street.

b. Individual single-family attached lots need not abut a public street provided that every dwelling unit
shall be provided access to their property via either a public right-of-way or a private vehicular or
pedestrian way owned by the individual lot owner in fee or in common ownership with other property
owners in the townhouse development.

C. Adequate access shall be provided for firefighting equipment, service deliveries and refuse
collections.

7. VEHICULAR ACCESS TO INDIVIDUAL DWELLINGS
Vehicular access points to individual dwellings or individual lots within a single-family aftached
development shall only be from the side or rear of the lot.

8. GUEST PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
a. Single-family aftached residential developments of three or more dwelling units shall provide shared
or common guest parking facilities in accordance with the standards in Table 5.8.4.H: Minimum
Off-Street Parking Requirements Table.
b. Guest parking spaces shall be evenly distributed around the development, to the maximum extent
practicable.

C. Guest parking areas shall be served by pedestrian access that connecis to the existing public
sidewalk, greenway, or trail network serving the development.

P SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED DWELLING

New single-family detached dwellings constructed after January 1, 2020 shall comply with the following
standards:

1. FINISHED FLOOR HEIGHT
Except for single-family detached dwellings subject to a deed restricting limiting the age of residents to
55 years of age or older, the finished floor elevation shall be at least 18 inches above the finished grade
adjacent to the home’s primary entrance.

2. INGRESS/EGRESS ON EVERY SIDE
Single-family detached dwellings shall be configured so that each side of the dwelling includes some
form of ingress or egress capable of allowing emergency exit from or entrance into the dwelling.
Windows, doors, or other wall penetrations shall be credited towards these standards. Skylights shall
also be credited towards these standards in cases where there is sufficient access to the ground from
the roof.

3. SITE ACCESS

Unified Development

Town of Zebulon 4-22 Ordinance
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ARTICLE 2: PROCEDURES

2.2.21;

2.2. Application Review Procedures |

VARIANCE

2.2.21. Variance

A.

PURPOSE AND INTENT

The purpose of this section is to allow certain deviations from the
dimensional standards of this Ordinance (such as height, yard
setback, lot coverage, or similar numerical standards) when the
landowner demonstrates that, owing to special circumstances or
conditions beyond the landowner’s control (such as topographical
conditions, narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific parcel
of land), a literal application of the standards would result in undue
and unique hardship to the landowner and the deviation would not
be contrary to the public interest. This section also includes
standards for variance from the Town's special flood hazard area
standards in Section 3.8.2, Flood Hazard Overlay (FHO) District,
as well as the procedures and standards for variances from the
watershed protection standards included in Section 3.3.2
Residential Watershed (R1) District.

APPLICABILITY

1. Development that would otherwise be subject to undue and
unique hardship from the applications of the standards in this
Ordinance may seek relief from the standards in accordance
with this section.

2. No variance may be sought that increases development density
{e.g., units per acre) beyond that allowed in a base zoning
district, or that would permit a use not allowed in a zoning
district.

VARIANCE PROCEDURE

The variance procedure is described in Figure 2.2.21, Variance
Procedure, as supplemented by Section 2.3, Application
Processing, and the Procedures Manual.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT REVIEW AND DECISION

1. The BOA, after the conclusion of a quasi-judicial public
hearing, shall decide the application for a variance.

2. The decision shall be based on the evidence in the record, as
supplemented by the arguments presented at the quasi-judicial
hearing, and the standards in Section 2.2.21.G, Variance
Review Standards.

3. The decision shall be one of the following:
a. Approval of the variance as proposed;
b. Approval of the variance with revisions; or
€. Denial of the variance.

4. The concurring vote of four-fifths of the BOA shall be necessary
to grant a variance.

brep s

FIGURE 2.2.21:

VARIANCE PROCEDURE

_ Action

Pre-application Conference

See Section 2.3.2, Pre-
application Conference

File Application

See Section 2.3.3
Application Filing

Completeness
Determination

See Section 2.3.3.G
Determination of Application
Completeness

Planning Director Review

See Section 2.3.5, Staff
Review ond Action

Public Hearing Scheduled

Public Notice

See Section 2.3.6, Public
Notice

Notification of Decision

See Section 2.3.9, Nofification

of Decision

Recordation

5. Each decision shall be made in writing and reflect the BOA’s determination of facts and their application

to the standards in this Ordinance.

4. The written decision shall be signed by the Chair or other duly authorized member of the BOA.
7. The decision of the BOA shall be effective upon the filing of the written decision.

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION

The decision of the BOA shall be delivered by personal service, electronic mail, or by first-class mail to the

applicant, the landowner, and to any person who has submitted a written request for a copy prior fo the
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date the decision becomes effective. The person providing notification of decision shall certify that proper
notification has been made,

F. RECORDATION
If o variance application is approved, the notice of decision may be recorded by the applicant in the office
of the Wake County Register of Deeds.

G. VARIANCE REVIEW STANDARDS
The standards in this section are organized into the standards applicable to variances from the zoning-
related provisions, the flood hazard overlay provisions, and the watershed protection provisions.

1. ZONING-RELATED VARIANCE STANDARDS
a. REQUIRED FINDINGS OF FACT

A zoning variance shall be approved on a finding the applicant demonstrates all of the following:

i. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made
of the property.

ii. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size or
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting
from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the
basis for granting a variance.

ili. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act
of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of
the variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

iv. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ardinance, such
that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

b. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
In addition to the making the required findings in subsection (a) above, the BOA may also consider
the following:
i. The variance approval is the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable use of the
land, building, or structure.
il. All property taxes on the land subject to the variance application have been paid in full.
iii. None of the following may be used as the basis for approving a variance:

1. Neither the nonconforming use of lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district,
or the permitted use of lands, buildings, or structures in other zoning districts, or personal
circumstances;

2. A request for a particular use that is expressly, or by inference, prohibited in the zoning
district;

3. Hardships resulting from factors other than application of the relevant standards of this
ordinance;

4. The fact that land or a structure may be utilized more profitably or be more marketable
with a variance;

5. The citing of other conforming or nonconforming uses of land or structures in the same or
other zoning districts; or

6. Financial hardship.

2. FLOOD HAZARD OVERLAY VARIANCE STANDARDS
In addition to the standards for a zoning variance, variances from the flood hazard overlay standards
in this Ordinance shall be reviewed and decided in accordance with the standards in Section 3.8.2,

Flood Hazard Overlay (FHO) District, and the following:
a. REQUIRED FINDINGS OF FACT

A variance from the flood hazard area standards shall be approved on a finding the applicant
demonstrates all of the following standards are met:
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There is a good and sufficient cause to grant the variance;
The variance is the minimum necessary to provide relief;

=T

Failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship to the landowner; and

Granting the variance will not result in increased flood heights, additional threats to public
safety, extraordinary public expense, create nuisance, cause fraud on or victimization of the
public, or conflict with this Ordinance.

b. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
In addition to making the required findings in subsection (a) above, the BOA may also consider the
following:

i. Approval of the variance will not render the building in violation of applicable federal, state,
or local requirements;

il. Approval of the variance will not result in any increase in flood levels within any designated
floodway or non-encroachment area during the base flood discharge;

iii. The variance is issued prior to any other prerequisite permit or development approvals;

c. HISTORIC SITES OR STRUCTURES

Reconstruction or rehabilitation of structures listed on the National Register of Historic Places or the
State Inventory of Historic Places may occur in a flood hazard area without need for obtaining a
variance in accordance with this subsection.

d. REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR DENIAL
All of the following factors shall be considered by the BOA if an application for a variance to the
flood hazard area standards is denied:
1. The danger that materials may be swept onto other lands and injure others;
The danger to life and land due to floeding or erosion damage;

2
3. The susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage and the effect
of such damage on the individual landowner;

4. The importance of the services provided by the proposed facility to the community;

5. The necessity to the facility of a waterfront location as a functionally-dependent facility;

6. The availability of alternative locations, not subject to flooding or erosion damage, for the
proposed use;

7. The compatibility of the proposed use with existing and anticipated development;

8. The relationship of the proposed use to the town’s adopted policy guidance and the town's

floodplain management program;
The safety of access to the use in times of flood for ordinary emergency vehicles;

10. The expected height, velocity, duration, rate of rise, and sediment transport of the
floodwaters and the effects of wave action, if applicable, expected at the site; and

11. The costs of providing governmental services during and after flood conditions including
maintenance and repair of public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, electrical and
water systems, and streets and bridges.

3. WATERSHED PROTECTION VARIANCE STANDARDS
a. VARIANCES DISTINGUISHED

i. Variances from the water supply watershed standards in Section 3.3.2, Residential Watershed

(R1) District, in the shall take the form of a minor variance or a major variance.

Major variances pertain to any of the following:

1. i) The relaxation, by a factor greater that 10 percent, of any management requirement
under the low density option;

2. i) The relaxation, by a factor greater than five percent, of any buffer, density or built
upon area requirement under the high density option; or

3. i) Any variation in the design, maintenance or operation requirements of a wet detention
pond or other approved stormwater management system.
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iii. Minor variances pertain to a relaxation, by a factor of up to ten percent of any buffer, density,
or built-upon area requirement under the low density option.

b. REQUIRED FINDINGS OF FACT
Before the Watershed Review Board may grant a variance, it shall make the following three findings,
which shall be recorded in the permanent record of the case, and shall include the factual reasons
on which they are based:

i. There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in the way of carrying out the strict
letter of the ordinance. In order to determine that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships, the Board must find that the five following conditions exist:

1. In complying with the provisions of this Ordinance, the applicant can secure no reasonable
return from, nor make reasonable use of, their property. Merely proving that the variance
would permit a greater profit to be made from the property will not be considered adequate
to justify the granting of a minor variance. Moreover, the BOA shall consider whether the
variance is the minimum possible deviation from the terms of this Ordinance that will make
possible the reasonable use of the property;

2. The hardship results from the application of the ordinance to the property rather than from
other factors such as deed restrictions or other hardship;

3. The hardship is due to the physical nature of the applicant’s property, such as size, shape
or topography, which is different from that of neighboring property;

4. The hardship is not the result of the actions of an applicant who knowingly or unknowingly
violates the ordinance, or who purchases the property after the effective date of the
ordinance and then comes to the Board for relief; and

5. The hardship is peculiar to the applicant’s property, rather than the result of conditions
that are widespread. If other properties are equally subject to the hardship created in the
restriction, then granting a variance would be special privilege denied to others, and would
not promote equal justice.

The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Ordinance and preserves

its spirit.

In the granting of the variance, the public safety and welfare have been assured and substantial

justice has been done. The BOA shall not grant a variance if it finds that doing so would in

any respect impair the public health, safety, or general welfare.

c. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
i. In granting a variance approval, the BOA may attach conditions regarding the location,
character, and other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as it may deem
advisable.
ii. If a variance for the construction, alteration, or use of property is granted, the construction,
alteration or use shall be in accordance with the approved site plan.

d. PRIOR DENIAL
The BOA shall refuse to hear an appeal or an application for a variance previously denied if it finds
that there have been ne substantial changes in conditions or circumstances bearing on the appeal
or application.

e. EXPIRATION
A variance issued in accordance with this section shall be considered o watershed protection permit
and shall expire it a building permit or watershed occupancy permit for the use is not obtained by
the applicant within six months from the date of the decision.

f. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS FOR MAJOR VARIANCES

i. Generally
If the application calls for the granting of a major variance, and if the BOA decides in favor of
granting the variance, the BOA shall prepare a preliminary record of the hearing with all
deliberate speed. The preliminary record of the hearing shall include the following:

-
=
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The variance application;

The hearing notices;

The evidence presented;

Motions, offers of proof, objections to evidence and rulings on them;

Proposed findings and exceptions; and

The proposed decision, including all conditions proposed to be added to the permit.

O [On: 5 S o

ii. Action by the Environmental Management Commission

The preliminary record shall be sent to the Environmental Management Commission for its

review as follows:

1. If the Commission concludes from the preliminary record that the variance qualifies as a
major variance and that the property owner can secure no reasonable return from, nor
make any practical use of the property unless the proposed variance is granted, and the
variance, if granted, will not result in a serious threat to the water supply, then the
Commission shall approve the variance as proposed or approve the proposed variance
with conditions and stipulations.

2. The Commission shall prepare a decision and send it to the BOA. If the Commission
approves the variance as proposed, the BOA shall prepare a final decision granting the
proposed variance.

3. If the Commission approves the variance with conditions and stipulations, the BOA shall
prepare a final decision, including those conditions and stipulations, granting the
proposed variance.

4. If the Commission concludes from a preliminary record that the variance qualifies as a
major variance and that the property owner can secure a reasonable return from or make
a practical use of the property without the variance or the variance, if granted, will result
in a serious threat to the water supply, then the Commission shall deny approval of the
variance as proposed.

5. The Commission shall prepare a decision and send it to the BOA.

6. The BOA shall prepare a final decision denying the variance as proposed.

H. INSUFFICIENT GROUNDS FOR APPROVING VARIANCES
The following factors shall not constitute sufficient grounds for approval of any variance:

1. A request for a particular use that is expressly, or by inference, prohibited in the zoning district;

2. Hardships resulting from factors other than application of requirements of this Ordinance;

3. The fact that land or a structure may be utilized more profitably or be more marketable with a variance;
or

4. The citing of other nonconforming or conforming uses of land or structures in the same or other zoning
districts.

Il CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
In granting a variance, the BOA may prescribe conditions of approval to ensure compliance with the
standards of this section, and to assure that the use of the land to which the variance applies will be
compatible with surrounding lands and will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.
1. A variance granted subject to a condition of approval shall be permitted as long as there is compliance
with the condition.
2. Violation of a condition of approval shall be deemed a violation of this Ordinance.
3. If a violation or invalidation of a condition of approval occurs, the Planning Director may revoke the
authorization for the development subject to the variance.

J. EFFECT
1. GENERAL

Approval of a variance authorizes only the particular regulatory relief approved by the BOA. It does
not exempt the applicant from the responsibility to obtain all other permits or development approvals
required by this Ordinance or any other applicable laws, and does not indicate that the development
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for which the variance is granted should receive other permits or development approvals under this
Ordinance unless the relevant and applicable portions of this Crdinance are met.

2. NOTIFICATION REGARDING FLOOD INSURANCE COSTS

d. An applicant for whom a flood hazard area variance is approved shall be provided written notice
by the Planning Director specifying the difference between the base flood elevation (BFE) and the
elevation to which the structure is built. The notice shall inform the applicant about the risks to life
and property from construction below the BFE and that issuance of a variance to construct a
structure below the BFE will result in increased premium rates for flood insurance.

b. The notification shall be maintained by the Planning Director with the record of the variance action.

3. RECORDS

Upon request, the Planning Director shall report all flood-related variances approved in accordance
with this section to the Federal Emergency Management Agency and the State of North Carolina.

K. AMENDMENT

Amendment of a variance may only be reviewed and considered in accordance with the procedures and
standards established for its original approval.

L. EXPIRATION

1. Ifthe BOA does not include a time period by which development subject to variance expires, development
shall commence within 12 months of the date of issuance of the variance or the variance shall expire
and become null and void.

2. A variance shall expire and become invalid if the property owner changes development on the site such
that the extraordinary and exceptional conditions that warranted the hardship and variance no longer do
s0.

M. APPEAL

1. Any decision by the BOA shall be subject to review by the Superior Court of Wake County by proceedings
in the nature of certiorari and in accordance with Section 160D-1402 of the North Carolina General
Statutes.

2. Petitions for review must be filed with the Clerk of Court within 30 days of the date the decision is filed
in the office of the appropriate review authority and delivered by personal delivery, electronic mail, or
first-class mail to the applicant, landowner, and to any person who has submitted a written request for a
copy, prior to the date the decision becomes effective.

Town of Zebulon




Attachment 6, 208 W. Sycamore
ARTICLE 4: USES
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4.2.3. PRINCIPAL USE TABLE
TABLE4.2.3: PRINCIPAL USE TABLE

RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL MIXED USE
USE TYPE
[ 1y
Il BIE 2= 280 sl0 s D

USE-SPECIFIC
STANDARDS
[2]

RESIDENTIAL USE CLASSIFICATION

Assisted Living Facility : : : S 5 3 P P s P A 433A
Baaiiing/ Reoming s{s|s| e |er s|eplrp|a] 4338
House
Bungalow Court - B B P P S : P | A 4.33.C
Continuing Care ]
Retirement Center £ i : i F ) P A 4330
Duplex Dwelling - SRS SR P BRlES 250 Pl e B
Family Care Home Pl P[P ]|P P Pl P P | P P A 4.3.3.F
Group Home 5 S S S : S| A 4.3.3.F
Haltway House S S S : A 4.33.G
Live/Work Dwelling P B bl g o s i Gl s sy 4.33H
Manufactured Dwelling- 13] 31 - A 4.3.3.
Manufactured Dwelling P
Park
Mobile Home 4.3.3K
Mobile Home Park 4361
Mulii-family Dwelling 5|8 P : P p PP | A 4.3.3.M
Pocket Neighborhood : ES{ESI P P B P PRI 4.3.3.N
Nursing Home ‘ : S S S S P P P | A
Single-family Attached _
Dwelling S S B P g P P A 4.3.3.0
Single-family Detached | o | o | p | p | p | p | p plelrp|al 433p
Dwelling
Triplex/Quadplex . SIS SR 2 B P | . - : PRI RH|EET A 433.Q
Upper-story Residential : ' c P P P 1P P p P : PP | P | A 4.3.3R
INSTITUTIONAL USE CLASSIFICATION

Adult Day Care Center ; “ g : S . A : . : p : S| A 4.3.4.A
Airport & Related ;i ; : : : : ! [ B e B ? o b
Facilities
pnwnne Colloetion; s{s|{s|s|epr]rp|Pr|Pr|Pr]|Pr]lP|P|P|A]| 4348
Major
o ttonel e | e bl B s | e s 0 e B e e
Minor
Arboretum or Formal
Garden PIP PP P PP Pl PP | A
Auditorium® > : : 5 : 3 B P ! P : P P P A 4.3.4.C
Blood/Tissue Collection . - - ; ; i : ; ; ; y S ; S

Unified D | t
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N.C.G.S 160D-403(f)

{f) Revocation of Development Approvals. - In addition to initiation of enforcement actions under G.S.
160D-404, development approvals may be revoked by the local government issuing the development
approval by notifying the holder in writing stating the reason for the revocation. The local government
shall follow the same development review and approval process required for issuance of the development
approval, including any required notice or hearing, in the review and approval of any revocation of that
approval. Development approvals shall be revoked for any substantial departure from the approved
application, plans, or specifications; for refusal or failure to comply with the requirements of any
applicable local development regulation or any State law delegated to the local government for
enforcement purposes in lieu of the State; or for false statements or misrepresentations made in securing
the approval. Any development approval mistakenly issued in violation of an applicable State or local law
may also be revoked. The revocation of a development approval by a staff member may be appealed
pursuant to G.S. 160D-405. If an appeal is filed regarding a development regulation adopted by a local
government pursuant to this Chapter, the provisions of G.S. 160D-405(e) regarding stays apply.
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STAFF REPORT
ZEBULON BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

NORTH CAROLINA 212 W. SYCAMORE STREET VARIANCE
JULY 29, 2021

Topic: Case # 568480 - 212 W. SYCAMORE STREET VARIANCE
Speaker: Michael J. Clark, AICP, CZO, Planning Director
From: Michael J. Clark, AICP, CZO, Planning Director
Prepared by: Michael J. Clark, AICP, CZO, Planning Director
Approved py: oseph M. Moore Il, PE, Town Manager

Executive Summary:

The Board of Adjustment will consider a request from Brian O’Connell for a variance from
Section 4.3.3.0 of the UDO to allow for multiple driveways at 208 W. Sycamore Street in
front of the structure and vehicle access from Sycamore Street.

Background:

On March 5, 2021, the applicant submitted a request for a duplex to be constructed at
208 W. Sycamore Street under application RBPR-055035-2021. The application was
reviewed by Town of Zebulon Staff and Wake County Building and Inspections Staff and
issued in error on March 24, 2021 as the site plan showed two driveways with direct
access onto Sycamore. The site is zoned Downtown Periphery and proposed use of a
Duplex is a permitted use by right per Section 4.2.3 of Unified Development Ordinance,
however, is subject to the standards of Section 4.3.3.0 which requires single family
attached structures to be accessed from the rear or the side of the structure. Chapter 9
of the UDO defines duplex as a single family attached structure. Section 5.3.3.B if the
UDO exempts minimum parking within the Downtown Core and the Downtown Periphery
Zoning Districts.

The previous dwelling was demolished under permit DPR-051948-2021, which is still
open. The applicant began construction of the structure at 212 W. Sycamore and inquired
to staff about a lot division to create two separate units. This request resulted in additional
investigation into the application and the error was discovered. In accordance with North
Carolina General Statute 160D-403(F) the permit was officially rescinded on June 28",
2021, and a Stop Work Order was issued. However, the applicant had progressed with
substantial construction, including the installation of footings, foundation, and framing of
the approved structure, prior to issuance of the Stop Work Order. The attorney for the
applicant was notified that the Stop Work Order was issued and no work may continue
until a variance was issued.

Discussion:
The discussion before the Board of Adjustment is whether the proposed request meets
the Standards of Section 2.2.21.G.1 of the UDO.

Variance Standards:

In accordance with Section 2.2.21.G.1.a of the UDO, the request must meet all of the

following standards:

i. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable
use can be made of the property.
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NORTH CAROLINA 212 W. SYCAMORE STREET VARIANCE
JULY 29, 2021

ii. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the
general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.

iii. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may
justify the granting of the variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

iv. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

Furthermore, in addition to the above standards, the Board of Adjustment may also

consider the following:

i. The variance approval is the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building, or structure.

ii. All property taxes on the land subject to the variance application have been paid in
full.

iii. None of the following may be used as the basis for approving a variance:

1. Neither the nonconforming use of lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning
district, or the permitted use of lands, buildings, or structures in other zoning districts,
or personal circumstances;

2. A request for a particular use that is expressly, or by inference, prohibited in the
zoning district;

3. Hardships resulting from factors other than application of the relevant standards of
this ordinance;

4. The fact that land or a structure may be utilized more profitably or be more
marketable with a variance;

5. The citing of other conforming or nonconforming uses of land or structures in the
same or other zoning districts; or

6. Financial hardship.

Staff Recommendation:
Staff Recommends approval of the proposed request as substantial construction of the
approved dwelling establishes a practical difficulty.

Attachments:
1. Application
2. Site Plan
3. Building Elevations
4. UDO Section 4.3.3.0
5. UDO Section 2.2.21
6. UDO Section 4.2.3 (Subset of Use Table)
7. NCGS 160D-403(F)
8. Site Photos
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ZEBULON

NORTH CAROLINA

Town of Zebulon
Planning Department
1003 N. Arendell Avenue, Zebulon, NC 27597
Phone: (918) 823-1810 | Fax (919) 887-2824
www.townofzebulon.org

| #568480 |

Project Title: 212 W. Sycamore Street
Application Type: Variance Request Application
Workflow: Variance Request (Initial Review): Planning Director

Jurisdiction: Town of Zebulon
State: NC
County: Wake

Description of Request

Would you like to enter your project using Street Address
or PIN?: Street Address

Parcel Identification Number (NC PIN)::
Deed Book:: 018274
Existing Zoning of the Property:: DTP Downtown Periphery

Existing Use of the Property: : Single-family Detached
Dwelling

Scope of Work::

Construction of a single family attached duplex.

Street Address of Property:: 212 W. SYCAMORE ST,
ZEBULON

Acreage:: .31
Deed Page(s):: 02093
Proposed Zoning of the Property: DTP Downtown Periphery

Proposed Use of the Property:: Single-family Attached
Dwelling

Contact Information

Contact Info: Applicant/Agent
Brian O'Connell

O'Connell Developing, LLC
1212 Riggins Mill Road

Cary, NC 27519

P:9192913794

bldroco1@gmail.com
Are you the owner of the property?: | am the property owner

Contact Info: Property Owner
Brian O'Conrell

O'Connell Developing, LLC
1212 Riggins Mill Road

Cary, NC 27519

P:9192913794
bldroco1@gmail.com

Note: If you are not the owner of the property, you must obtain the Owner's consent and signature giving you permission to submit this

application.

E Supplemental Information

The Variance Request Application also requires supplemental information beyond our standard online application. Please follow the

directions below to access the appropriate forms and documents.

1. Access the online Application Package here.
2. Fill out the following sections of the document package:
a. Required Findings of Fact; and

b. Owner's Consent Form (also available via hyperlink in your submittal checklist — note that only one consent form is required

for submittal).

3. Save your PDF Application Package as “Application Supplemental” and submit it with all other required documents on the
document upload screen (available in next steps of online submittal).

Created with idtPlans Review
6/11/21

212 W. Sycamore Street

Page 1 of 2



Please click on the Save and Continue button below to complete your application submittal.

Created with jdtPlans Review
= 212 W. Sycamore Street Page 2 of 2
6/11/21 1 ycamor g



. APPLICATION FOR

z'/:gmx VARIANCE
PART 1. DESCRIPTION OF REQUESTIPROPERTY
Serect Address of the Property: Acreage:
Zog \WN. Sycamore . Zeboloa .32
Parcel Jdentfication Number (NC PIN) Deed ook Deed Page{s)
Z7052444%Se ) o827 0620473
Existing #ommng of e Properry: Proposed Zoning of the Property
DTY _ L
Yxrdme Use of the Property Froposed Use of the Propenty
DTV DTY

I Sestionds) of UDO requesting variance from

433 Sectian O

S 3. Dﬂ‘(’*’?? Cle\se\afmwl-uf eLelex EXCA{""’-‘M

"PART 2. APPLICANT/AGENT INFORMATION

| Name of Appheant/Agent

%l’lon D‘C-:'M( l \

Surect Address of AppheantAgent

212 fhag.s 1\ Rd

Uity State: 71p Code:
Cﬂf‘f Ne 27514
Fmml of Apphoant Agent Telephone Number of Apphicant/Agent Fax Number of Applicant/Agcot
Bdrors L © fmﬂ/- Line N5 251 3754
Arc you the ewnes of the property” Are you the owner's agent” Note: 1f you are not the owner of the property, you wust obtain the
@ Yes ‘ | No m Y& | I No | Owner's consent and signature giviug you permission to submit this
application.

"PART 3. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

! Name of Property Owner

D enncll_ Develpns LLC

Stzeet Address of Proparty Owmer

121z Res..x mll 2d _
iy G'(r\{ State. NC o ‘/_7;—)?!:7;

| Emal of thgn'll'{' (rmer ) Telephone Numbey of Propersy Owne Pax Numbe of Property Owner
1

Hdraa i&ﬁm/&m ‘}ﬁ 281 375 _

1 hereby state that the facts related in this application and any documents submitted here with arc complete, true,
correct, and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

Signature of Applicant; Print Name: Date:

Rrias 0L aell e B

Signature of Owrpr:\~" Print Name: Date:
/;;{f\ Bre. OC-L1 P2
(/ )

Pazc 2uf4




3\ APPLICATION FOR
ZEBU LON VARIANCE

PART 4. REQUIRED FINDINGS OF FACT
In accordance with Section 2.2.21.G.1.a of the UDO, the burden of proof is on the applicant to provide
competent and substantial cvidence demonstrating how the proposed request will meet the following findings
of fact:

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It shall not be necessary to
| demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.

'— S"KC‘C eraneb\:S\Y a??f‘oﬂ!& a?f"“"’"’ ?Ern-f+ ‘Fuf CAAWUC‘}’:M “4s 4 he
derement of M applicat. A Vadoace Shild be gmaded.

} Aoplcant (eled on +he Dovit sl

"2 The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size or topography.
| Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are
| common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.

Skl e(mn“us\}( a?()n«cé awl:ccn+ Pelet Lo Gavuctian 4 the
dedtiaent oﬁ e C{fc)l-umi'. A Jariance Shoold  be ")b,c{*ccl

| Poplant feled an she Pt Sl

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of -
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of the variance
shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

Shaff erneasly Orpproved ogp\ient et Lo cohuctian 4 Hhe
i de%rif-w& dC he “(’P\Lcn'*' A Jorance %\'\.»\cl be C)Fc.«bc(,

prl‘.c-on.—\w fe\-ecl R | ?er..:& ‘S‘\ﬂm

" 4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance. such that public
' safety is secured. and substantial justice is achieved.

SJ@‘C-C el'f-)ndo.:\‘\\./ aiapmecl a?gli@4 ?er,;.Jr Ly oo Fon o ahe
dekrme Ofg She aPflicart P Naiance sheld  be 6[‘&-’\[&{.

;fog\:wﬁr ﬁ’lec[ AN )‘L-*- ?c/nr:J' ?Ip-'Qﬂ

Papc Yol 4
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Attachment 2, 212 W. Sycamore

“‘“"C':t\m“"' IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA
/,
ARo e, . DESCRIPTION AREA
‘o, % ™\ —
)7 —,) HOUSE w,/ PORCH 2,863 S.F.
7% 12 [Hvac 18 S.F.
N g DRIVEWAY & WALKS 584 S.F.
éc%?kﬁ,/g\ TOTAL (PROPOSED)=| 3,465 S.F.
T LOT AREA = | 13,646 SF.
W
0 % IMPERVIOUS AREA | =25.4%
% MAX. IMPERVIOUS AREA =85%
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o
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Not To Scale Q
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Approved
Town of Zebulon
Planning Department
Connor Jones
103/15/2021 1:44:07 PN

THIS PROPERTY MAY BE SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL APPLICABLE DEED
RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS, RIGHT-OF-WAY, UTILITIES AND
RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS WHICH MAY BE OF RECORD OR IMPLIED

W. SYCAMORE STREET

60' PUBLIC R/W

THIS DRAWING DOES NOT
REFLECT AS—BUILT INFORMATION

Y PLAT

NOT FOR RECORDATION, CONVEYANCES, OR SALES

30 0 30

T —

SCALE: 1" = 30’

HOUSE LOCATION PLOT PLAN

FOR
#212 W. SYCAMORE STREET

RESIDENTIAL
LAND SERVICES, PLLC.

1917 Evans Road
Caory, North Carcling 27513
Phone (919) 378-9316
Firm License # P—0873

LOT 15, BLOCK 29, TOWN OF ZEBULON, N.C.
Little River Township, Wake County, North Carolina

PROPERTY OF: Q'CONNELL DEVELOPING
MAP BOOK _1885 PAGE_68 _______ DEED REFERENCE_5457 704

DRAWN BY: JWW

~ |oaTE: FEBRUARY 24, 2021
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Attachment 3, 212 W. Sycamore
f GENERAL NOTES:

1. TS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSBILITY TO VERFY THAT AL DMENSIONS, RODF
PITCHES, AND SOUARE FOOTAGE ARE CIRRECT PIROA TO CONSTRUCTION. KiRA HORAT
CESGNS, WL 15 MOT RESPORSIELE FOR ANY DIMENSION®NG, ROOF PITCH, OR SOLUARE
POOTAGE DRAORS ONCE CONSTRLCTION RIGRS.

2 ALLWALLS SHOWN ON THE FLODR PLANS ARE [RAWN AT 4" UNIESS NOTED
OTHIRWASE.
1Al PUANS ARE 45 NOTED
OTHERWSE.
4. STUD WAL DESION SHAIL CONFOMM TO ALL NOATH CARCLINA STATE BURDING CODE
FECUIRENENTS.
3. DONOT SCALE PUANS. DRAWING SCALE MY FE DISTORTED DLE TO COPYER
IIERFECTIONS.
£ AL COMSTRUCTION S4ALL B IV ACCORDANCE YWITH NDR TH CARDLIN RESIDFNTIA
STATE BUTLDING CODE. 200 FDITION
HEATED SQUARL FOOTAGE UNHEATED SQUARL FOOTAGL
HRST FLOOR= mz GARAGE= 7
SECOND FLOOR= a5 FRONT PFORCH= 8]
THIRD FLODRS NPA SCREEN PORCH= /A
DASEMENT= A7 DECk= N
STORAGE - oA
TOTALINTATID= 2087 TOTAL UNHEATED= Y01

CRAWL SPACE VENTILATION CALCULATIONS (ONE UNIT]

VENT (OCATIONS MAY VARY FROM THOM LATWS ON THT PLAN £UT SHOULD §E FLACID TD
PROVIDE ACTOUATE VINTILATION AT 411 POMTS 10 PEEVINT DEAD A% POCHI TS

100 VASOR BARRTLA RUST BE PROVDIC WITH L1™ M, LA® FOWTL

-FME FOTAL ARTA as
L SRACL

SMALL NOT BE
CODE MM WITH RFGARD TO VENT SUACTMINT FROM CORERT|

e 6L FT, OF CRAWL UPACEI R0
s 40, 71 CF MOUMLD VENTRATICN
FROVIOD BY: W/R VENTS AT 0.45 50 T HETFRID

VENTARTION EACHs  W/R 5O FT.OF VENTIATON

IICTONS 03 8 404

ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATIONS [ONE UNIT)

- CALCULATIONS SHOWN BELOW AT BASID OW VENTILATORS USTD AT LTAST 3 FT aRow
THE CORNICE VENTL WITH THE BALANCE OF VENTIALTION MOWIOED B FAVE VINTS

- CATIORAL COUMNGS AL HAVE A W 17 CLEARANCT BITWTEN TR BOTTOM OF i
ROOF CHCK AND THE INVULATION

JMF 30, FT.OF ATTIC/00. an

AADH OF IMLET AND DUTLET RIQ/WLD

TWALLAND ROOF CLADDING DERON YALUES

WAL CLADDING 15 DTS'GNED TORA 14,1 30 T, OF GREATIR PO AND NMIGATIT
LT

-mOOt . sau s
AS.SLRS PTH 40 TT FOR ROOK FITENES OF 012 TD 11312
JLBLES PEN 3O 1T FOR ROOF MITCHES OF 12311 "0 712
21UIS PER SO FT. FOR BOOF FITCNES OF 7/11 70 12/10

T MEANROOT NDGHT T OR IAFF

——r

o

PLANS APPROVED B
WAKE COUNTY N.C PO

e
FIRE-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED PER SECTION RI02 OF

ME 2018 NCRC

o8 Brict pereirations of xtarior satia with & fire
HAN 3 FEET shali comply with Table #2I02

Construetion usin
distance of LES

o Aluminum 8ol material with s (s sepe:alio
HAN 10 FEET shail comply with Section R302.1 1
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9101 Ten-Ten Rd
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O'Connell
Developing, LLC.
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Office: (919) 302-0693

Cary, NC 27519
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STRUCTURAL NOTES
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Attachment 4, 212 W. Sycamore

ARTICLE 4: USES

4.3, Use-Specific Standards | 4.3.3. Residential Use Types

a.

b.

MAXIMUM HEIGHT

A dwelling unit shall not exceed 1% stories, or 24 feet, above grade.

DWELLING SIZE

i. Adwelling unit shall be at least 600 square feet in floor area, but not more than 2,000 square
feet in floor area.

ii. Atleast 2 dwellings in a pocket neighborhood shall maintain a total square footage that differs
by at least 200 square feet in floor area from the average square footage of all other dwellings.
Nothing shall prohibit a configuration where all dwellings are different sizes.

FENCES
Pocket neighborhoods are exempted from the standards in Section 5.5, Fences and Walls, but shall
comply with the following:

i. Fences within front yards or side yards forward of the front fagade plane shall not exceed three
feet in height.

il. Fences in rear yards or side yards behind the front facade plane shall not exceed six feet in
height.

iii. In no instance shall a fence be placed within a use or access easement.

HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION

A pocket neighborhcod shall include a homeowner(s) or property owner(s) association that
maintains control of common areas and takes responsibility for maintenance of common features
in the neighborhood established and configured in accordance with Section 6.5, Owners’
Associations.

O, SINGLE-FAMILY ATTACHED DWELLING

Single-family attached development shall comply with the following provisions:

1. BUILDING PLACEMENT

a.
b.

C.

A minimum ten feet of separation shall be maintained between all buildings in the development.
Buildings must be set back from private drives and parking lots @ minimum of ten feet as measured
from back of curb or edge of pavement, if no curb is provided.

Buildings shall be setback from public sireets in the development in accordance with the street
setbacks for the district where located.

2. MAXIMUM NUMBER OF UNITS PER BUILDING

Table 4.3.3.0.2: Maximum Number of Units in a Buildings, sets out the maximum number of attached

residential dwelling units allowed in a single building by zoning district:

TABLE 4.3.3.0.2: MAXIMUM NUMBER OF UNITS IN A

BUILDING
MAXIMUM NUMBER OF UNITS IN A SINGLE
ZONING DISTRICT LGl BUILDING
R4 & R6 6
RMF 12
GC 12
ol 8
DTC 5
DTP 8

3. RECREATION FACILITIES

Town of Zebulon 4-21

Unified Development
Ordinance



ARTICLE 4: USES

4.3. Use-Specific Standards [ 4.3.3. Residential Use Types

Active recreation facilities must be placed a minimum of 50 feet from adjacent land used for single-
family detached residential purposes.

4. UTILITIES

All electric, communications, water and sewer utility lines shall be installed underground.

5. CONDOMINIUMS

Single-family attached development configured as condominiums shall comply with the following

standards:

a. Condominiums shall conform to the use and development requirements of this Ordinance for the
zoning district(s) where located.

b. Condominiums shall conform to the requirements of the North Carolina Condominium Act, in
Chapter 47C of the North Carolina General Statutes.

€. Condominium ownership may be created by the owner or co-owners of a structure(s) by an express
declaration of their intention to submit such property to the provisions of the North Carolina
Condominium Act, which declaration shall be subject to approval by the Board of Commissioners
and recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds in the county where the development is located.

6. ACCESS TO DEVELOPMENT

a. Single-family attached developments shall abut a public street.

b. Individual single-family attached lots need not abut a public street provided that every dwelling unit
shall be provided access to their property via either a public right-of-way or a private vehicular or
pedestrian way owned by the individual lot owner in fee or in common ownership with other property
owners in the townhouse development.

€. Adequate access shall be provided for firefighting equipment, service deliveries and refuse
collections.

7. VEHICULAR ACCESS TO INDIVIDUAL DWELLINGS
Vehicular access points to individual dwellings or individual lots within a single-family attached
development shall only be from the side or rear of the lot.

8. GUEST PARKING SPACES REQUIRED

a. Single-family attached residential developments of three or more dwelling units shall provide shared
or common guest parking facilities in accordance with the standards in Table 5.8.4.H: Minimum
Off-Street Parking Requirements Table.

b. Guest parking spaces shall be evenly distributed around the development, to the maximum extent
practicable.

€. Guest parking areas shall be served by pedestrian access that connects to the existing public
sidewalk, greenway, or trail network serving the development.

P. SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED DWELLING

New single-family detached dwellings constructed after January 1, 2020 shall comply with the following
standards:

1. FINISHED FLOOR HEIGHT
Except for single-family detached dwellings subject to a deed restricting limiting the age of residents to
55 years of age or older, the finished floor elevation shall be at least 18 inches above the finished grade
adjacent to the home's primary entrance.

2. INGRESS/EGRESS ON EVERY SIDE
Single-tamily detached dwellings shall be configured so that each side of the dwelling includes some
form of ingress or egress capable of allowing emergency exit from or entrance into the dwelling.
Windows, doors, or other wall penetrations shall be credited towards these standards. Skylights shall
also be credited towards these standards in cases where there is sufficient access to the ground from
the roof.

3. SITE ACCESS

Unified Development

Town of Zebulon 4-22 {
Ordinance



Attachment 5, 212 W. Sycamore

ARTICLE 2: PROCEDURES

2.2. Application Review Procedures |

2.2.21. Variance

2.2.21. VARIANCE
A. PURPOSE AND INTENT
The purpose of this section is to allow cerfain deviations from the FIGURE 2.2.21:
dimensional standards of this Ordinance (such as height, yard VARIANCE PROCEDURE
setback, lot coverage, or similar numerical standards) when the Action :
landowner demonstrates that, owing to special circumstances or
conditions beyond the landowner’s control (such as topographical BT
. e Pre-application Conference
conditions, narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific parcel -
i e ) . See Section 2.3.2, Pre-
of land), a literal application of the standards would result in undue N e B T
4 g “5 application Conference
and unique hardship to the landowner and the deviation would not
be contrary to the public interest. This section also includes - -
standards for variance from the Town’s special flood hazard area File Application
standards in Section 3.8.2, Flood Hazard Overlay (FHO) District, See Section 2.3.3
as well as the procedures and standards for variances from the Application Filing
watershed protection standards included in Section 3.3.2
Residential Watershed (R1) District. Complefeness
B.  APPLICABILITY e
1. ngelopment f.hc:t would otherjwisg be subject to undug onFJ Deterer:in;cicﬁnof}\;;piication
unique hardship from the applications of the standards in this e
Ordinance may seek relief from the standards in accordance
with this section. e oA
2. No variance may be sought that increases development density ORI TRCIRr ToUaW
3 ; ; See Section 2.3.5, Staff
(e.g., units per acre) beyond that allowed in a base zoning : .
o~ ; - ; Review and Action
district, or that would permit a use not allowed in a zoning
district.
Public Hearing Scheduled
C. VARIANCE PROCEDURE
The variance procedure is described in Figure 2.2.21, Variance . .
Procedure, as supplemented by Section 2.3, Application PUL:’“C Notice
Processing, and the Procedures Manual. See .M..______._Sed'? 3-3-6 Public
otice
D. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT REVIEW AND DECISION
1. The BOA, after the conclusion of a quasi-judicial public
hearing, shall decide the application for a variance.
2. The decision shall be based on the evidence in the record, as
supplemented by the arguments presented at the quasi-judicial
hearing, and the standards in Section 2.2.21.G, Variance
Review Standards. Notification of Decision
3. The decision shall be one of the following: See Sechion 2.3.9. Nofification
Q. Approval of the variance as proposed; of Decision
b. Approval of the variance with revisions; or
¢. Denial of the variance. Recordation
4. The concurring vote of four-fifths of the BOA shall be necessary
to grant a variance.
5. Each decision shall be made in writing and reflect the BOA's determination of facts and their application
to the standards in this Ordinance.
4. The written decision shall be signed by the Chair or other duly authorized member of the BOA.
7. The decision of the BOA shall be effective upon the filing of the written decision.
E. NOTIFICATION OF DECISION

The decision of the BOA shall be delivered by personal service, electronic mail, or by first-class mail to the
applicant, the landowner, and to any person who has submitted a written request for a copy prior to the

Town of Zebulon




ARTICLE 2: PROCEDURES

2.2. Application Review Procedures | 2.2.21. Variance

date the decision becomes effective. The person providing notification of decision shall certify that proper
notification has been made.

F. RECORDATION

If a variance application is approved, the notice of decision may be recorded by the applicant in the office
of the Wake County Register of Deeds.

G. VARIANCE REVIEW STANDARDS
The standards in this section are organized into the standards applicable to variances from the zoning-
related provisions, the flood hazard overlay provisions, and the watershed protection provisions.

1. ZONING-RELATED VARIANCE STANDARDS
a. REQUIRED FINDINGS OF FACT

A zoning variance shall be approved on a finding the applicant demonstrates all of the following:

i. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the Ordinance. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made
of the property.

ii. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size or
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting
from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the
basis for granting a variance.

iii. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act
of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of
the varionce shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

iv. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such
that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

b. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
In addition to the making the required findings in subsection (a) above, the BOA may also consider
the following:
i. The variance approval is the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable use of the
land, building, or structure.
ii. All property taxes on the land subject to the variance application have been paid in full.
iii. None of the following may be used as the basis for approving a variance:

1. Neither the nonconforming use of lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district,
or the permitted use of lands, buildings, or structures in other zoning districts, or personal
circumstances;

2. A request for a particular use that is expressly, or by inference, prohibited in the zoning
district;

3. Hardships resulting from factors other than application of the relevant standards of this
ordinance;

4. The fact that land or a structure may be utilized more profitably or be more marketable
with a variance;

5. The citing of other conforming or nonconforming uses of land or structures in the same or
other zoning districts; or

4. Financial hardship.

2. FLOOD HAZARD OVERLAY VARIANCE STANDARDS
In addition to the standards for a zoning variance, variances from the flood hazard overlay standards
in this Ordinance shall be reviewed and decided in accordance with the standards in Section 3.8.2
Flood Hazard Overlay (FHO) District, and the following:

a. REQUIRED FINDINGS OF FACT
A variance from the flood hozard area stendards shall be approved on a finding the applicant
demeonstrates all of the following standards are met:

Town of Zebulon




ARTICLE 2: PROCEDURES
2.2. Application Review Procedures | 2.2.21. Variance

There is a good and sufficient cause to grant the variance;
. The variance is the minimum necessary to provide relief;
i. Failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship to the landowner; and
iv. Granting the variance will not result in increased flood heights, additional threats to public
safety, extraordinary public expense, create nuisance, cause fraud on or victimization of the
public, or conflict with this Ordinance.

b. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
In addition to making the required findings in subsection (a) above, the BOA may also consider the
following:

i. Approval of the variance will not render the building in violation of applicable federal, state,
or local requirements;

iil. Approval of the variance will not result in any increase in flood levels within any designated

floodway or non-encroachment area during the base flood discharge;

The variance is issued prior fo any other prerequisite permit or development approvals;

c. HISTORIC SITES OR STRUCTURES

Reconstruction or rehabilitation of structures listed on the National Register of Historic Places or the
State Inventory of Historic Places may occur in a flood hazard area without need for obtaining a
variance in accordance with this subsection.

d. REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR DENIAL
All of the following factors shall be considered by the BOA if an application for a variance to the
flood hazard area standards is denied:
1. The danger that materials may be swept onto other lands and injure others;
2. The danger to life and land due to flooding or erosion damage;
3. The susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage and the effect
of such damage on the individual landowner;

The importance of the services provided by the proposed facility o the community;

»

. The necessity to the facility of a waterfront location as a functionally-dependent facility;

=

The availability of alternative locations, not subject to flooding or erosion damage, for the
proposed use;
The compatibility of the proposed use with existing and anticipated development;

o

8. The relationship of the proposed use to the town’s adopted policy guidance and the town’s
floodplain management program;
The safety of access to the use in times of flood for ordinary emergency vehicles;

10. The expected height, velocity, duration, rate of rise, and sediment transport of the
Hloodwaters and the effects of wave action, if applicable, expected at the site; and

11. The costs of providing governmental services during and after flood conditions including
maintenance and repair of public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, electrical and
water systems, and streets and bridges.

3. WATERSHED PROTECTION VARIANCE STANDARDS
a. VARIANCES DISTINGUISHED

i. Variances from the water supply watershed standards in Section 3.3.2, Residential Watershed
R1) District, in the shall take the form of a minor variance or a major variance.
il. Major variances pertain to any of the following:

1. i) The relaxation, by a factor greater that 10 percent, of any management requirement
under the low density option;

2. ii) The relaxation, by a factor greater than five percent, of any buffer, density or built
upon area requirement under the high density option; or

3. i) Any variation in the design, maintenance or operation requirements of a wet detention
pond or other approved stormwater management system.
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iii. Minor variances pertain to a relaxation, by a factor of up to ten percent of any buffer, density,
or built-upon area requirement under the low density option.

b. REQUIRED FINDINGS OF FACT

Before the Watershed Review Board may grant a variance, it shall make the following three findings,

which shall be recorded in the permanent record of the case, and shall include the factual reasons

on which they are based:

i. There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in the way of carrying out the strict
letter of the ordinance. In order to determine that there are practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships, the Board must find that the five following conditions exist:

1. In complying with the provisions of this Ordinance, the applicant can secure no reasonable
return from, nor make reasonable use of, their property. Merely proving that the variance
would permit a greater profit to be made from the property will not be considered adequate
to justify the granting of a minor variance. Moreover, the BOA shall consider whether the
variance is the minimum possible deviation from the terms of this Ordinance that will make
possible the reasonable use of the property;

2. The hardship results from the application of the ordinance to the property rather than from
other factors such as deed restrictions or other hardship;

3. The hardship is due to the physical nature of the applicant’s property, such as size, shape
or topography, which is different from that of neighboring property;

4. The hardship is not the result of the actions of an applicant who knowingly or unknowingly
violates the ordinance, or who purchases the property after the effective date of the
ordinance and then comes to the Board for relief; and

5. The hardship is peculiar to the applicant’s property, rather than the result of conditions
that are widespread. If other properties are equally subject to the hardship created in the
restriction, then granting a variance would be special privilege denied to others, and would
not promote equal justice.

ii. The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Ordinance and preserves
its spirit.

iii. In the granting of the variance, the public safety and welfare have been assured and substantial
justice has been done. The BOA shall not grant a variance if it finds that doing so would in
any respect impair the public health, safety, or general welfare.

c. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

i. In gronting o variance approval, the BOA may attach conditions regarding the location,
character, and other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as it may deem
advisable.

ii. If a variance for the construction, alteration, or use of property is granted, the construction,
alteration or use shall be in accordance with the approved site plan.

d. PRIOR DENIAL
The BOA shall refuse to hear an appeal or an application for a variance previously denied if it finds
that there have been no substantial changes in conditions or circumstances bearing on the appeal
or application.

e. EXPIRATION
A variance issued in accordance with this section shall be considered a watershed protection permit
and shall expire if a building permit or watershed occupancy permit for the use is not obtained by
the applicant within six months from the date of the decision.

f. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS FOR MAJOR VARIANCES

i. Generally
If the application calls for the granting of a major variance, and if the BOA decides in favor of
granting the variance, the BOA shall prepare a preliminary record of the hearing with all
deliberate speed. The preliminary record of the hearing shall include the following:
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The variance application;
The hearing notices;

The evidence presented;

. Motions, offers of proof, objections to evidence and rulings on them;

. Proposed findings and exceptions; and

. The proposed decision, including all conditions proposed fo be added to the permit.

cnBWN =

ii. Action by the Environmental Management Commission

The preliminary record shall be sent to the Environmental Management Commission for its

review as follows:

1. If the Commission concludes from the preliminary record that the variance qualifies as a
maijor variance and that the property owner can secure no reasonable return from, nor
make any practical use of the property unless the proposed variance is granted, and the
variance, if granted, will not result in a serious threat to the water supply, then the
Commission shall approve the variance as proposed or approve the proposed variance
with conditions and stipulations.

2. The Commission shall prepare a decision and send it to the BOA. If the Commission
approves the variance as proposed, the BOA shall prepare a final decision granting the
proposed variance.

3. If the Commission approves the variance with conditions and stipulations, the BOA shall
prepare a final decision, including those conditions and stipulations, granting the
proposed variance.

4. If the Commission concludes from a preliminary record that the variance qualifies as a
maijor variance and that the property owner can secure a reasonable return from or make
a practical use of the property without the variance or the variance, if granted, will result
in a serious threat fo the water supply, then the Commission shall deny approval of the
variance as proposed.

5. The Commission shall prepare a decision and send it to the BOA.

4. The BOA shall prepare a final decision denying the variance as proposed.

H. INSUFFICIENT GROUNDS FOR APPROVING VARIANCES

The following factors shall not constitute sufficient grounds for approval of any variance:

A request for a particular use that is expressly, or by inference, prohibited in the zening district;
Hardships resulting from factors other than application of requirements of this Ordinance;

The fact that land or a structure may be utilized more profitably or be more marketable with a variance;
or

The citing of other nonconforming or conforming uses of land or structures in the same or other zoning
districts.

. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
In granting a variance, the BOA may prescribe conditions of approval to ensure compliance with the
standards of this section, and to assure that the use of the land to which the variance applies will be
compatible with surrounding lands and will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.
1. A variance granted subject to a condition of approval shall be permitted as long as there is compliance
with the condition.
2. Violation of a condition of approval shall be deemed a violation of this Ordinance.
3. If a violation or invalidation of a condition of approval occurs, the Planning Director may revoke the
authorization for the development subject to the variance.

J. EFFECT
1. GENERAL

Approval of a variance authorizes only the particular regulatory relief approved by the BOA. It does
not exempt the applicant from the responsibility to obtain all other permits or development approvals
required by this Ordinance or any other applicable laws, and does not indicate that the development

= e
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for which the variance is granted should receive other permits or development approvals under this
Ordinance unless the relevant and applicable portions of this Ordinance are met.

2. NOTIFICATION REGARDING FLOOD INSURANCE COSTS

a. An applicant for whom a flood hazard area variance is approved shall be provided written notice
by the Planning Director specifying the difference between the base flood elevation (BFE} and the
elevation to which the structure is built. The notice shall inform the applicant about the risks to life
and property from construction below the BFE and that issuance of a variance to construct a
structure below the BFE will result in increased premium rates for flood insurance.

b. The nofification shall be maintained by the Planning Director with the record of the variance action.

3. RECORDS

Upon request, the Planning Director shall report all flood-related variances approved in accordance
with this section to the Federal Emergency Management Agency and the State of North Carolina.

K. AMENDMENT
Amendment of a variance may only be reviewed and considered in accordance with the procedures and
standards established for its original approval.

L; EXPIRATION

1. Ifthe BOA does not include a time period by which development subject to variance expires, development
shall commence within 12 months of the date of issuance of the variance or the variance shall expire
and become null and void.

2. Avariance shall expire and become invalid if the property owner changes development on the site such
that the extraordinary and exceptional conditions that warranted the hardship and variance no longer do
so.

M. APPEAL

1. Any decision by the BOA shall be subject fo review by the Superior Court of Wake County by proceedings
in the nature of certiorari and in accordance with Section 160D-1402 of the North Carolina General
Statutes.

2. Petitions for review must be filed with the Clerk of Court within 30 days of the date the decision is filed
in the office of the appropriate review authority and delivered by personal delivery, electronic mail, or
first-class mail to the applicant, landowner, and to any person who has submitted a written request for a
copy, prior to the date the decision becomes effective.
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4.2.3. PRINCIPAL USE TABLE

RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL MIXED UsSE

USE TYPE |
[l N < 0 )
e e o2 zZ

USE-SPECIFIC
STANDARDS

Bi2=/loliE o

RESIDENTIAL USE CLASSIFICATION

Assisted Living Facility g ‘ : S § : P : : : : P Pl A 4.3.3A
Boarding/ Rooming s|sls|rp]er s|ep|p|al 4328
House
Bungalow Court : P P P P P S P | A 433¢
Continuing Care
Retirement Center P P S P P P A 4 3..3.D
Duplex Dwelling 3 S|k | P BEiES P P | A
Family Care Home P Pl P | P P P P P P | A 4.3.3.E
Group Home S S S S S| A 433F
Halfway House S S S A 433G
Live/Work Dwelling 5 RIS PR S P S| P A 4.3.3H
Manufactured Dwelling: 3] . : - - : -1 3] A 4.3.3.
Manufactured Dwelling 433
Park
Mobile Home 433K
Mobile Home Park : : . : : . : ; . . : . : : : 4.3.3.1
Multi-family Dwelling S| & p P PP | P ]| A 4.3.3.M
Pocket Neighborhood ; P P P P B P A 4.3.3.N
Nursing Home S S S P P P A
smg\Elamily Atacec el tselie P polp b pel Al 4330
Dwelling
Single-family Detached
Dwelling_ P P P P P P P P P P A 4.33P
Triplex/Quadplex i s s L P ;155 [l et : : o LA A 4.3.3.Q
Upper-story Residential ; : : P P P Pl P| PP - P p P | A 4.3.3R

INSTITUTIONAL USE CLASSIFICATION
Adult Day Care Center ' : : : S - PP : . ' P ; S| A| 434A
Alrport & Related s 3
Facilities
RS CEhGEaNoTy, sls|s|s|elelr|rplelrlr]lr|r|r|al 2348
Major
A i o R e Bt e o P o e e S B L e e
Minor
Arboretum or Formal
Gaitlan P P P P P P P P P P
Auditorium: : : . : : ‘ P B S P ; B P B A 4.3.4.C
Blood/Tissue Collection : : . . . . : - : - ‘ S ‘ S
Town of Zebulon 4-3 Unified Development
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N.C.G.S 160D-403(f)

(f) Revocation of Development Approvals. - In addition to initiation of enforcement actions under G.S.
160D-404, development approvals may be revoked by the local government issuing the development
approval by notifying the holder in writing stating the reason for the revocation. The local government
shall follow the same development review and approval process required for issuance of the development
approval, including any required notice or hearing, in the review and approval of any revocation of that
approval. Development approvals shall be revoked for any substantial departure from the approved
application, plans, or specifications; for refusal or failure to comply with the requirements of any
applicable local development regulation or any State law delegated to the local government for
enforcement purposes in lieu of the State; or for false statements or misrepresentations made in securing
the approval. Any development approval mistakenly issued in violation of an applicable State or local law
may also be revoked. The revocation of a development approval by a staff member may be appealed
pursuant to G.S. 160D-405. If an appeal is filed regarding a development regulation adopted by a local
government pursuant to this Chapter, the provisions of G.S. 160D-405(e) regarding stays apply.
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